Edgar Filing: BROADVISION INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

BROADVISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(As Restated)

Note 1.   Restatement of the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

The restatement relates to amounts under a single contract with a customer, which amounts we have subsequently determined should not have
been recognized as revenue in the third quarter but should be recognized ratably over a four year period.  As a result, the condensed consolidated
financial statements included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10Q filed on November 14, 2001 have been restated.  The restatement has
resulted in an increase in net loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2001 of $3,526,000 ($0.01 per share) and $3,526,000
($0.02 per share), respectively.  Specifically, the restatement resulted in: reduction of $3,381,000 in software license revenues, reduction of
$145,000 in services revenue and an increase of $3,526,000 in unearned revenues as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2001.

Statement of Operations Data

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2001
As Originally

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Software licenses revenues $ 19,673 $ (3,381) $ 16,292
Services revenues 31,557 (145) 31,412
Gross profit 34,881 (3,526) 31,355
Net loss (429,421) (3,526) (432,947)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.54) $ (0.01) $ (1.55)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
As Originally

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Software licenses revenues $ 83,842 $ (3,381) $ 80,461
Services revenues 115,952 (145) 115,807
Gross profit 111,177 (3,526) 107,651
Net loss (777,408) (3,526) (780,934)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.83) $ (0.02) $ (2.85)

Balance Sheet Data

(in thousands)

September 30, 2001

Edgar Filing: BROADVISION INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Unearned revenue $ 22,470 $ 3,526 $ 25,996
Accumulated deficit (939,831) (3,526) (943,357)

Note 2.   Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Business

BroadVision, Inc. (collectively with its subsidiaries, �BroadVision� or �Company�) was incorporated in the state of Delaware on May 13, 1993. The
Company develops and sells an integrated suite of packaged applications for conducting e-business interactions, transactions and services.
Global enterprises and government entities use these applications to sell, buy and exchange goods, services and information over the Web and
on wireless devices. The BroadVision e-business application suite enables an entity to establish and sustain high-yield relationships with